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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-37850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-QPSK-37850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-37850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-37850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VL NT -45.56 -0.017710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VN NT -29.71 -0.011549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VH NT -16.31 -0.006340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VL NT -20.24 -0.007800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VN NT 22.06 0.008501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -17.81 -0.006863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VL NT -31.16 -0.011904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VN NT 25.78 0.009849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VH NT -19.74 -0.007542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VL NT -21.34 -0.008295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VN NT -46.15 -0.017940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VH NT -49.44 -0.019219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VL NT -22.82 -0.008794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VN NT -20.54 -0.007915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -25.02 -0.009642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VL NT -30.06 -0.011484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VN NT -22.65 -0.008653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VH NT -27.62 -0.010552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VL NT -21.72 -0.008435 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VN NT -38.92 -0.015115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VH NT 7.24 0.002812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VL NT 14.88 0.005734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VN NT -24.36 -0.009387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VH NT -17.61 -0.006786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -14.82 -0.005667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VN NT -25.33 -0.009686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -16.41 -0.006275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VL NT 7.91 0.003072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VN NT -16.34 -0.006346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VH NT -27.85 -0.010816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VL NT 6.18 0.002382 ±2.5 PASS 



Report No.: AGC02931240301FR07_Appendix TDD Band 38 
Page 83 of 87 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VN NT -13.93 -0.005368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VH NT -24.88 -0.009588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -22.16 -0.008474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VN NT -23.69 -0.009059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -9.97 -0.003813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VL NT -16.18 -0.006277 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VN NT -29.53 -0.011457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VH NT -21.37 -0.008291 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VL NT -17.64 -0.006798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VN NT -22.77 -0.008775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VH NT -19.47 -0.007503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VL NT 18.78 0.007189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VN NT -27.22 -0.010419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VH NT -15.76 -0.006033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VL NT -23.12 -0.008970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VN NT -17.97 -0.006972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VH NT -15.92 -0.006177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VL NT -23.76 -0.009156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VN NT -22.06 -0.008501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VH NT -24.10 -0.009287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VL NT -18.91 -0.007238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VN NT 6.75 0.002584 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VH NT 7.95 0.003043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VL NT -19.71 -0.007640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VN NT -35.83 -0.013888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VH NT -19.90 -0.007713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VL NT -13.90 -0.005356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VN NT -30.04 -0.011576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VH NT -15.94 -0.006143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VL NT -15.36 -0.005885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VN NT 4.18 0.001602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VH NT 15.29 0.005858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VL NT -24.25 -0.009399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VN NT -24.89 -0.009647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VH NT -23.35 -0.009050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VL NT -25.12 -0.009680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VN NT -22.92 -0.008832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VH NT 13.56 0.005225 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VL NT -16.72 -0.006406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VN NT -16.65 -0.006379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VH NT -22.07 -0.008456 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 -41.87 -0.016276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 -13.32 -0.005178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 -46.75 -0.018173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 -45.98 -0.017874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 -19.34 -0.007518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 -21.27 -0.008197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 -32.14 -0.012385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 -31.67 -0.012204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 9.14 0.003522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 -28.94 -0.011152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 -21.66 -0.008275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 -21.66 -0.008275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 -18.38 -0.007022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 -23.23 -0.008875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 -27.79 -0.010617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 -39.05 -0.015180 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 -55.75 -0.021672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 -54.17 -0.021057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 -62.24 -0.024194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 -63.94 -0.024855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 11.00 0.004239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 -28.08 -0.010821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 3.95 0.001522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.10 -0.003121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 -28.68 -0.011052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 -28.67 -0.010953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 9.01 0.003442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 5.42 0.002071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 -23.50 -0.008978 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 11.53 0.004405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.59 -0.002171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.34 -0.003627 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.51 -0.007577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.90 -0.005398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 -25.84 -0.010035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 -20.48 -0.007892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 -24.02 -0.009256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.45 -0.007495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 -29.08 -0.011206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.17 -0.002378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.48 -0.006302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -25.21 -0.009641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 -29.17 -0.011155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -20.79 -0.007950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -29.13 -0.011140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 -25.61 -0.009946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 -23.73 -0.009216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 -24.92 -0.009678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 -24.25 -0.009417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 -20.59 -0.007996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 -24.29 -0.009360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.79 -0.008012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 7.17 0.002763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 -30.04 -0.011576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 6.01 0.002316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -21.93 -0.008386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -15.11 -0.005778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 2.29 0.000876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.94 -0.002654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.10 -0.007304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 -21.87 -0.008485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 -26.82 -0.010405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.29 -0.004380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.36 -0.004795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 -20.21 -0.007841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.28 -0.007430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.97 -0.008081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.94 -0.006913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 -23.67 -0.009121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 -21.82 -0.008408 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.61 -0.006741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.34 -0.007020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 -21.54 -0.008245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.94 -0.006101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.04 -0.006905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.52 -0.005245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 -23.52 -0.009125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 11.94 0.004632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 15.28 0.005928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 -23.02 -0.008931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 -25.89 -0.009977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 -22.50 -0.008671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.28 -0.006659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 -21.86 -0.008424 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 -24.42 -0.009410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 -18.24 -0.006982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.59 -0.002522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 -18.51 -0.007085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 8.41 0.003219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 -29.87 -0.011433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.01 -0.007368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.20 -0.007829 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 11.72 0.004543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 -15.78 -0.006116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 -22.17 -0.008593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.50 -0.007129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.51 -0.007904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.27 -0.007426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -15.46 -0.005958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.95 -0.004990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.48 -0.005548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.48 -0.007080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 -23.43 -0.008977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 -20.51 -0.007858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.81 -0.006441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 -22.72 -0.008806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 -27.17 -0.010531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 -21.96 -0.008512 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.63 -0.007609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 -22.36 -0.008667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -26.28 -0.010127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -27.38 -0.010551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 -17.67 -0.006809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.39 -0.004775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.90 -0.005356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 -17.32 -0.006636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 20.60 0.007893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 -21.24 -0.008138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 10.86 0.004161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.23 -0.005069 ±2.5 PASS 
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